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Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
Susanna Kooistra, 3GPP Liaison Coordinator <3GPPLiaison@etsi.org>

From:
Lincoln Lavoie
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu> 
Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, Deutsche Telekom AG <manuel.paul@telekom.de>
Date: 2019-06-20
Subject: Femto Access Point Data Model Issue 2 (FAP:2) Updates
Ms. Kooistra,
The Broadband Forum has recently updated the data model that describes Femto Access Points in the context of TR-069 (CWMP, the CPE WAN Management Protocol) and TR-369 (USP, the User Services Platform). There have been no changes to the way the data model is described, but the updates were made to create a version usable with USP. These updates will be published in Q3 2019.
Implementers of Femto Access Points can now take advantage of this powerful evolution of TR-069. The Broadband Forum data models for TR-069/TR-369 are available on the web at the following two sites, respectively:

https://cwmp-data-models.broadband-forum.org
and

https://usp-data-models.broadband-forum.org
The User Services Platform specification can be found on the web at https://usp.technology.

Please pass this information along and let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lincoln Lavoie,
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Liaisons at BBF <liaisons@broadband-forum.org>

Lincoln Lavoie, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair <lylavoie@iol.unh.edu>
Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum CEO <rmersh@broadband-forum.org>
April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager <anowicki@broadband-forum.org>
Jason Walls, Broadband User Services Work Area Director <jason@qacafe.com>
John Blackford, Broadband User Services Work Area Director <john.blackford@commscope.com>
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